
PERMIT ISSUED 
:City of Portland, ~laine - Building or Use Permit Application Pcmut l' 

3 B002001 389 Congress Street. 0410 I Te I: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 02 

: 

003 

Issue Date: 

JAN I I 2002 
CB

2

Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Addr~: ~o e:
 

25 Garmon Sl
 Segerstrom Mark C & WJ 772-3601
 
Business Name:
 

25 Garris(~e~TY OF PORTLA 
Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone 

M & M Carpentry Portland 2077970454
 
LesseeIBuyer's Name
 Pbone: Permit Type: 

Alterations - Dwellings 

Past Use: Proposed Use: Permit Fcc: ICost or Work: ICEO Distrirt:
 

single family
 single family - create 2- 8'-0"	 $67.00 $2,000.00 I 3 I 
openings interior first floor, remove FIRE DEPT: pproved INSPECTION:
 

12' x 22' of floor area in atlic and :i¥ e Group: 0..~ Typc;$
1
,,,,l,re wi «posed coil" t;". 
r	 

\ ''''/Jr {-­
r:.-ro-p-0-S-cd--p-rO-j-cc-t-O-c;;-.c-r-:-iP-u-:-.o-n-:-------'L_e_m_o_,'_'e_c_h_im_ne_Y	 --t IV f30CA /11'
1

'711t,create 2- 8'-0" openings interior first floor, remove 12' x 22' of floor area in Signature;	 Signature: 
atlic and replace wi exposed collar ties, remove chimney	 PEDESTRIAN ACTlVITlES DISTRICT (PAD.) 

Acllon. 0 Approved 0 Approved w/Conditions 0 Denied 

Signalurc'	 Datc' 

Permit Taken By: Dale Applicd For: Zoning Approval
 
dgc 01111/2002
I 

Zooing Appeal Historic PreservationSpecial Zonc or RC"kwsI.	 This permll application does nOt preclude lhe
 
Applicant(s) from meet109 applicable State and
 o ShoreJand o Variance o Not in Disuicl or Landmark 
Federal Rules. 

o Wetland o Misedl;l1Ieous ~ NOI Require Rcview 

septic or electrical work. 
2.	 Building pernllls do not include plumbing. 

o Rcquin.·s Review 

wilhm six (6) months of the dale of issuance.
 
False information may invalidate a building
 

o Flood Zone D Condilional UseJ.	 Building permits are void if work is not started 

o SubdiVISion o Approved
 
permit and stop all work ..
 

o lnlcfllrclalion 

Approved o Approved w/Conditionso Sill' Plan 

nor 0 DeniedMaj 0 r MM 0 

DaIC.Date; I I j I tJ-z" 
I fI I 

CERTlFICATlON 

j hereby certl fy thaI I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authurized by the owner of record and thaI 
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I aoree to conform to all applicable laws of this 
jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued. I certify thaI the code official's authorizeu representative 
Shall have the authOrity to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour \0 enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to 
such permit. 

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT	 ADDRESS DATE PHONE 
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All Purpose Building Permit Application 
If you or the property owner owes real estate or personal property taxes or user charges on any property within 

the City, payment arrangements must be made before permits of any kind are accepted. 

Location/Address of Construction: ZS G\ M fl-lS.~ sT, 

Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure ( Square Footage of Lot N(IINA-

Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot Owner: Telephone: 
Chart# Block# Lot# VV\:i\..J2 \ c:::.. S ~~~v----... IlL. 50° \ 
213 ~ 2­

lessee/Buyer's Nome (If Applicable) Applicant nome. address & Cost Of 

-----­telephone: Work: $ }-QCO . 
oM ft.tl..lC S 8""Zi cvz... ~ \'l2-oV'--­
5"'-( 0 L. t.> Mft;. rz-./> l Fee: $
?o-fl....-~ vV1. F 11?,...~tDo 

Current use: >l~4.L-~ ~, 

If the location Is currently vacant, what was prior use: 

Approximately how long has It been vacant: 
,. 

Proposed use: 

Project description: I • of<!Y'J 2- >£ Lf /..'If If-'--L. - ~ 1:> 2 x I 1-- Cs) ~ 2'VZ­ ~ %" Fj. 
2... c.... r1 ~ ~ ( w,/'-li>c..-0 ~ KCl';oi"" l"'" ~ (s.sv b (.'t- :; 

"3 ' 
yt ';'IV'uJ S .fr({l <­ he<YL - ~ t> ( 0(",(. otvz. t"l e:> 

t{< a....0M.::,..,f,l Cr0~N0Y 

Contractor's nome. address & telephone: '/\ItM C J\-2- r 2:"<'-1\ ~ 
'l~ 'l 0 l-()'{ f3:, L-I/\-> (L. 

"l!L( I oce-~ ( ~ f't-..N€ 
Who should we contact when the permit is ready: yv'\ +t--LIL S ~ lY1--S1"UJ~ 

Moiling address: 
>A-?\ 

Phone: 5.ft,V\ 

IF THE REQUIRED INFORMATION IS NOT INCLUDED IN THE SUBMISSIONS THE PERMIT WILL BE AUTOMATICALLY 
DENIED AT THE DISCRETION OF THE BUILDING/PLANNING DEPARTMENT, WE MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION IN ORDER TO APROVE THIS PERMIT. 

Illereby certify Illall am Ihe Owner of record of tile named properly. or thallhe owner of record autllorizes Ille proposed work and Ihot 1 
Ilove been aulllorized by tile owner to make tllis app/icalton as his/her autllorized agenl. 1agree to conform fa all applicable la\o'lS of tllis 
jurisdiclian. In addition. if a permit for work described in tills application is issued. I certify tllot tile Code Official's aulllorized representative 
shallllave tile aulllarity 10 enter all areas covered bY lhis permit at any reasonable Ilaur 10 enforce Ille provisions of Ihe codes applicable 
to tllis permit. 

ISignolure of apPlica~ 52;203 :Date: I I, I IO/--­'" ~ -~---------

This Is not a permit, you may not commence ANY work until the permit is issued 



Form' POI ELECTRICAL PERMIT 
City of Portland, Me. ~f 

----l'---'-'<...---=-.L.L..:-'---L....-L..''--'-'-_S=-.z.f-. 
___________ 

METER MAKE & # 

OWNER N t4 r 

CBL# 

Date __-""",2,---=2--,7,---~O-=L=-_~ 

Permit # <9-0 () G= l± \ j ~ 
fi)~ 6-oo,}-­

_ 

Ie St'"5 f'1"S'~OH--'1 . 

---L.=..!....:....:.-.=:.....""""""-~i_'_L.-I.~-L..-"----"'-::.....:.-'---- PHONE # 

TOTAL EACH FEE 
OUTLETS 1?1 Receptacles 2[( Switches Smoke Detector 7 .20 \...j . '-' (, 

FIXTURES '57 Incandescent Fluorescent Strips .20 ~ 4(...... 

SERVICES ~ Overhead Underground TIL AMPS <800 15.00 I "), { .J U 
Overhead Underground >800 25.00 

Temporary Service Overhead Underground TIL AMPS 25.00 
25.00 

METERS I (number of) 1.00 /.0 C/ 
MOTORS (number of) 2.00 
RESID/COM Electric units 1.00 
HEATING oil/gas units Interior Exterior 5.00 
APPLIANCES Ranges Cook Tops Wall Ovens 2.00 

Insta-Hot Water heater Fans 2.00 
Dryers Disposals Dishwasher 2.00 
Compactors Spa Washing Machin e 2.00 
Others (denote) 2.00 

MISC. (number of) Air Cond/win 3.00 
Air Cond/cent Pools 10.00 
HVAC EMS Thermostat 5.00 
Signs 10.00 
Alarms/res 5.00 
Alarms/com 15.00 
Heavy Duty(CRKT) 2.00 
Circus/Carnv 25.00 
Alterations 5.00 
Fire Repairs 15.00 

E Lights 1.00 
E Generators 20.00 

~ 
PANELS , Service Remote Main 4.00 4,[)( I 
TRANSFORMER 0-25 Kva 5.00 

25-200 Kva 8.00 
Over 200 Kva 10.00 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE ......... 
MINIMUM FEE/COMMERCIAL 45.00 MINIMUM FEE 35.00 'i-I,)«() 

INSPECTION: Will be ready _ or Will call_~Xc....:....- _ 
~ 

CONTRACTORS NAME C?'{qv" V7 1- CV~ {.. f- -Z- MASTER L1C. # /VJc.tzo o It 3 ~'i 
ADDRESS 32/ t..IH~P In >-(- s;'. PrJVf{2VfC! L1MITEDLlC.# _ 

TELEPHONE 7£9 2 Z ? 7­
SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR l2 fl.~ YI#>
 



PERMIT INFORMATION 

This Application is for Type of Structure To Be Served: Plumbing To Be Installed By: 

1. 0 NEW PLUMBING 

2. RELOCATED 
PLUMBING 

1. SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING 

2. 0 MODULAR OR MOBILE HOME 

3. 0 MULTIPLE FAMILY DWELLING 

4. 0 OTHER - SPECIFY 

1....&1 MASTER PLUMBER 

2. 0 OIL BURNERMAN 

3. 0 MFG'D. HOUSING DEALER/MECHANIC 

4. 0 PUBLIC UTILITY EMPLOYEE 

5. 0 PROPERTY OWNER 

LICENSE If I r / ,I ) 

Department of Human Sciences 
Division of Health Engineering PLUMBING APPLICATION 

PROPERTY ADDRESS -
Town or
 

Plantation
 

Street 
Subdivision Lor' 

u" 
TOWH COpy 

Local Plumbing Inspector Signature 

Applicant 
Name: 

Signature of Owner/Applicant 

Owner/Applicant Statement 
I certify that/he information submi/led Is correct 10 the besl of my 
know/edge and undersland thaI any falsification is reason for the Local 
Plumbing Inspeclors 10 deny a Permil. 

Last: 

PROPERTY OWNERS NAME 

Hook-Up & Piping Relocation Column 2 Column 1 
Maximum of 1 HOOk-Up Number Type of Fixture Number Type of Fixture 

Hosebibb / Sillcock Bathtub (and Shower) 
those cases where the connection 
is not regUlated and inspected by 

HOOK-UP; 10 public sewer in 

Floor Drain Shower (Separate) the local Sanitary District. 

OR SinkUrinal 

Drinking Fountain Wash Basin 
HOOK-UP: to an existing subsurface
 
wastewater disposal system.
 

Indirect Waste
 Water Closet (Toilet) 

pIpING RELOCATION; of sanitary
 
lines, drains, and piping without
 Water Treatment Softener, Filter, etc. Clothes Washer 
new fixtures. 

Grease / Oil Separator Dish Washer 

Dental Cuspidor Garbage Disposal 

OR Laundry Tub Bidet 

Other: Water Heater 

TRANSFER FEE Fixtures (Subtotal) Fixtures (Subtotal) 
[$6.00] Column 1 Column 2 

Fixtures (Subtotal) 
Column 2 

SEE PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE Total Fixtures 
FOR CALCULATING FEE 

Fixture Fee 

Transfer Fee 

Hook-Up & Relocation Fee 
Permit Fee 

Page 1 of 1 
(Total)HHE-211 Rev. 6;94 

TOWN COpy 



SINGLE FAMILY ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS
 

Your submissions must Include the lollowlng to be accepted as a complete application: 

•	 1copy 01 the deed il you have owned the properly less than 365 days 
•	 1copy 01 a legible site/plot plan 
•	 1 copy 01 the building/construction plan 
•	 II your plans are larger than 11" x 17" we will need one copy on paper no larger than 11" x 17" 01 

all submissions. We can not accept applications without the reduced submission. Electronic 
plans may be submitted In place 01 the 11" x 17" copies. 

II you are doing an exact replacement 01 a deck, stairs or shed it will still require a plot plan,
 
showing all setbacks Irom properly lines to finished construction.
 

PLOT PLAN INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING: 

•	 A neat legible scaled plot plan must be submitted. This plan must show all setbacks from all 
property lines from finished construction. This will Include all existing buildings with dimensions. The 
plan must show all proposed additions/alterations/accessory structures with dimensions. If the 
property has any easements, please scale them into your plot plan, along with parking areas and 
driveways with dimensions. 

•	 The proposed construction measurements must De staked out for a site plan visit to confirm 
measurements on the plot plan. This includes all property pins In relation to proposed construction. 

A COMPLETE SET OF CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING: 

•	 Cross Sections w/Framing details 
•	 Floor Plans & Elevations 
•	 Window and door schedules 
•	 Foundation plans with required drainage and damp proofing 

•	 Stair and handrail details Qnterior & exterior) 
•	 All construction must be conducted in compliance with the 1999 B.O.C.A. Building Code as
 

amended by Section 6-Art II.
 
SEPARATE PERMITS ARE REQUIRED FOR INTERNAL & EXTERNAL PLUMBING, HVAC 

AND ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS 

•	 All plumbing must be conducted in compliance with the State of Maine Plumbing Code. 
•	 All Electrical Installation must comply with the 1999 National Electrical Code as amended by
 

Section 6-Art III.
 
•	 HVAC (Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning) Installation must comply with the 1993 BOCA 

Mechanical Code. 

The cost 01 construction Is as loIlows: 
Basic permit fee: $30.00
 
The first $1.000.00 worth of construction Is 40vered in the $30.00 base fee
 
Every additional $1.000.00 will cost~€l.gQ '"t .00
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Inspection Services Housing & Neighborhood Services
 
Michael J. Nugent Mark Adelson
 
Manager Director~~~ ~.
 

April 8, 2002 

CITY OF PORTLAND 
STOP WORK NOTICE 

Dr. Mark Segerstrom 
2001 Congress St 
Portland, Maine 04102 

RE: 25 Garrison St. 
CBL: 213-B-2 

Certified Mail Receipt: 70993400 0019 5716 4241 

Dear Dr. Segerstrom: 

An evaluation of the property at 25 Garrison St revealed that the property fails to comply 
with Section 14-449.3 and Section 14-523 of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Portland. 

The above lot which is located in a Shoreland Zone has been cut and vegatation 
removed. This is in violation of the Shoreland Zoning Section of the City of Portland 
Zoning Ordinance. 

This is a STOP WORK ORDER. All exterior work must stop immediately. 

You must file a revegetation plan designed by a Forester, licensed by the State of Maine, 
within 30 days of the date of this notice. The plan must comply with Shoreland Zoning 
Standards and must be satisfactorily implemented and certified as compliant by said Forester 
within 90 days of the date of this notice. Any further application for a building permit for this 
property will not be accepted by the City until compliance is verified. 

Failure to comply will result in this office referring the matter to the City of Portland 
Corporation Counsel for legal action and possible civii penalties, as provided for in Section 
1-15 of the Code and in Title 30-A M.R.S.A. Ss 4452. This constitutes an appealable 
decision pursuant to Section14-472 of the Code. Please call me if you have any questions at 
874-8695. 

Sincerely, v~~~ 

~e Sc uckal, Zoning Adminis~tor _ / /J 
Arthur Rowe, Code Enforcement ~r~ 

389 Congress St Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8700 FAX 874-8716 TTY 874-8936 



Inspection Services Housing & Neighborhood Services 
Michael J. Nugent Mark Adelson 
Manager Directnr 

CITY OF PORTLAND 
STOP WORK NOTICE 

April 8, 2002 

Dr. Mark Segerstrom 
200I Congress St 
Portland, Maine 04102 

RE: 25 Garrison SI. 
CBL: 213-B-2 

Certified Mail Receipt: 70993400001957164241 

Dear Dr. Segerstrom: 

An evaluation of the property at 25 Garrison St revealed that the property fails to comply 
with Section 14-449.3 and Section 14-523 of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Portland. 

The above lot which is located in a Shoreland Zone has been cut and vegatation 
removed. This is in violation of the Shoreland Zoning Section of the City of Portland 
Zoning Ordinance. 

This is a STOP WORK ORDER. All exterior work must stop immediately. 

You must file a revegetation plan designed by a Forester, licensed by the State of Maine, 
within 30 days of the date of this notice. The plan must comply with Shoreland Zoning 
Standards and must be satisfactorily implemented and certified as compliant by said Forester 
within 90 days of the date of this notice. Any further application for a building permit for this 
property will not be accepted by the City until compliance is verified. 

Failure to comply will result in this office referring the matter to the City of Portland 
Corporation Counsel for legal action and possible civil penalties, as provided for in Section 
I-IS of the Code and in Title 30-A M.R.S.A. Ss 4452. This constitutes an appealable 
decision pursuant to SectionI4-472 of the Code. Please call me if you have any questions at 
874-8695. 

Sincerely, v~~R-

~e Sc uckal, Zoning Admini;;;tor _ / /7 
Arthur Rowe, Code Enforcement ~r-~ 

389 Congress 5t Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8700 FAX 874-8716 TTY 874-8936 



C
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Housing & Neighborhood Services 
Mark Adelson 

Directorij.j,.,.'• ·iP-.. I~$~---_j . . ~.' 
Certifled Fee I Postmark 

~----j H... 
IT" R8\uTTl Receipt Fee
 
...-=:I (Endorsement Required) 1-----.,
 

Restricted Dellv«Y Fee 
(EndoI'Se!fIerrt Required) 1- --] 

'Y OF PORTLAND 
g tetel poatege • F... $ OP WORK NOTICE- . 
IT" ·stiiHi(A;iCiiO..;·o;:PO·sox·iiO.-······ 

~ .. N."" (P/eaS8 Prlnl CleBrly) (to be completed by mailer) 

,." 

....................... 
'a;y,"Siite:zip+;r-' 

0­
o 
l' ­

RE: 25 Garrison St.
 
CBL: 213-B-2
 

Certified Mail Receipt: 70993400 0019 5716 4241
 

Dear Dr. Segerstrom: 

An evaluation of the property at 25 Garrison St revealed that the property fails to comply 
with Section 14-449.3 and Section 14-523 of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Portland. 

The above lot which is located in a Shoreland Zone has been cut and vegatation 
removed. This is in violation of the Shoreland Zoning Section of the City of Portland 
Zoning Ordinance. 

This is a STOP WORK ORDER. All exterior work must stop immediately. 

You must file a revegetation plan designed by a Forester, licensed by the State of Maine, 
within 30 days of the date of this notice. The plan must comply with Shoreland Zoning 
Standards and must be satisfactorily implemented and certified as compliant by said Forester 
within 90 days of the date of this notice. Any further application for a building permit for this 
property will not be accepted by the City until compliance is verified. 

Failure to comply will result in this office referring the matter to the City of Portland 
Corporation Counsel for legal action and possible civil penalties, as provided for in Section 
1-15 of the Code and in Title 30-A M.R.S.A. Ss 4452. This constitutes an appealable 
decision pursuant to Section14-472 of the Code. Please call me if you have any questions at 
874-8695. 

Sincerely, v~~J,C-

~e Scn uckal, Zoning Adminis~tor _ / /J 
Arthur Rowe, Code Enforcement ~r~ 

389 Congress SI Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8700 FAX 874-8716 TTY 874-8936 



STATE OF MAINE
 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
 

ANGUS S. KING. JR. MARTHA KIRKPATRICK 
GOVERNOR COMMISSIONER 

May 21,2002 

Mr. Jay Reynolds 
Development Review Coordinator 
389 Congress St, 4th Floor 
Portland, ME 04101 

Re: Segerstrom Property, 25 Garrison St. 

Dear Jay, 

The purpose of this letter is to summarize my findings from our visit to the above 
mentioned site on May 14, 2002, and the additional information you sent me earlier this 
week. While on site, 1 observed several cleared areas both within and outside of the 75' 
setback distance from the Stroudwater River required by the City of Portland's Zoning 
Ordinance. I will limit my findings to the clearing within the 75' setback as it pertains to 
the Shoreland Zone. Since the water in the Stroudwater was running high on the 14th

, we 
estimated the 75' setback distance. Within that estimation I observed 5 trunks of trees 
approximately 5"-6" in diameter, which appeared to be freshly cut. I was not able to 
determine the species of trees that were removed. I also observed that ground cover and 
shrubs were removed farther down the embankment. A sparse hay mulch layer was 
spread over the disturbed ground, which should be augmented to prevent the erosion of 
soil material down the embankment. From the remaining species in this area, I assume 
that the species cleared were raspberry and Japanese knotweed. At the top of the bank, 
closer to the house, still within the 75' buffer a copse of dogwood was cut approximately 
4" off the ground. Vigorous regrowth from the remaining stumps was evident. I have 
enclosed copies of my site photos for reference. 

The cutting of the trees and the clearing of the shrubs within the 75' buffer violated the 
clearing for development provisions found in the City's Zoning Ordinance. In situations 
like this, the Department typically suggests that native vegetation be replanted with some 
sort of survivorship guarantee. Often during the consent agreement process, a 
replanting/mitigation plan is submitted for approval, and the violators guarantee that 
either the new plantings will survive or the plantings will be replaced. The Department 
also suggests a fine be associated with the consent agreement as well. 

I have reviewed mitigation plan prepared by Gregory E. Foster of Timberstate G. Inc. 
that you have forwarded to me. I agree that the raspberries, knotweed, and dogwoods 
will re-establish themselves quickly. I also agree that the areas of bare soil should be 
covered with hay mulch, although what is present should be augmented. However, I'm 
neither certain that the 5 trees I mentioned earlier were dead as the re-vegetation plan 

AUGUSTA 
17 STATE HOUSE STATION BANGOR PORTLAND PRESQUE ISLE 
AUGUSTA, MAINE 04333-0017 106 HOGAN ROAD J12 CANeQ ROAD 1235 CENTRAL DRIVE. SKYWAY PARK 
(20?) 287·7688 BANGOR, MAINE 04401 PORTLAND, MAINE 04103 PRESQUE ISLE, MAINE 04769.2094 
RAY BLDG., HOSPITAL ST. (207) 941-4570 FAX: (207) 941·4584 (207) 822·6300 FAX: (207) 822.6303 (207) 764-0477 FAX: (;Z07) 764_1507 

web !ite: _"'.8tau:.me.u~/dep printed on reeycled paper 



TIMBERSTATE G. INC.
 
LICENSED PROFESSIONAL FORESTERS 

Cliff Foster· Greg Foster • P.O. Box 157 • Gray, Maine 0403g.0157 
Timber Sales Office: (207)6574441 • Fax: 657-4441 • Cliff: (207)6574756 • Greg.' (207)998-5237 

MEMBER: SWOAM Timber Appraisals 
Maine Tree Farm Program Conflict Resolution 

Society of American ForestersManagement Plans 
Maine Forest Products Council General Forestry Management 

Association of Consulting ForestersThird Party Scaling & Quality Control 

Arthur Rowe, Inspections Officer May 25, 2002 
City ofPortland 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, Maine 04101-3503 

Inspections Officer Rowe: 

I have inspected the shoreland zone site at 25 <Jarmon Street for compliance with the 
revegetation plan prepared by myselfon April 19, 2002. As per the plan, the bome owner, 
Mark Segerstrom, bas covered all exposed soil with hay. 

In addition, it bas been noted that no evidence oferosion bas occurred and that the roots 
ofthe Bmnboo, Raspberries and shrubby pen;:nlijals have sprouted new shoots and leaves. 
I anticipate complete vegetation recovery with no adverse impacts resulting from unstable 
soils. 

The owner is in compliance with the revegetation pian. 

~{/6-
Profi:ssional Forester 1/ 595 



..
 

Re-vegetation plan for
 
Mark Segerstrom
 

for property at 25 Garrison Street
 
. Portlan~ Maine
 

April 19,2001
 

Prepared by 
Gregory E. Foster
 

Professional Forester # 595
 
Timberstate G. Inc.
 

P. O. Box 157
 
Gray, Maine 04039
 

657-4441
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Re-vegetation plan for
 
Mark Segerstrom
 

for property at 2S Garrison Street
 
Portland, Maine
 

April 19,2001 

Prepared by 
Gregory E. Foster
 

Professional Forester # 595
 
Timberstate G. Inc.
 

P. O. Box 157
 
Gray, Maine 04039
 

657-4441
 



1

l 

I have viewed the site at 25 Garrison Street in Portland for the purpose ofevaluating the 
removal ofsome ofthe vegetation near the Stroudwater River. The site is the location of 
an older home and includes property that abuts the Stroudwater River. The area in 
question is within 75 feet ofthe high water mark and subject to the laws ofshoreJand 
zoning. 

Early this spring, the owner had vegetation removed to restore the site to a condition 
similar to that ofthe neighbors and to that which existed approximately 20 years ago, 
lawn. This activity has been deemed in violation ofthe Shoreland Zoning Ordinances, by 
Portland inspections officer Arthur Rowe, under the provisions ofvegetation management 
for development (sec. P). 

The vegetation removed includes Bamboo, Raspberries (annuals) and other perennial 
shrubby species. No living trees larger than 2 inches DBH appear to have been removed 
within 75 feet ofthe high water mark and thus such cutting oftrees has not resulted in a 
violation under Timber Harvesting (sec. 0) or Development (sec. P). The violation has 
occurred due to the removal of vegetation as reguJated under Section P, paragraph c. • 

This removal ofvegetation has not resulted in disturbance ofthe soil, as no stumps were 
removed, and as it does not appear that machinery was driven over the groUDd. It is 
therefore my opinion that the threat ofsoil erosion is minimal to non existent. Although 
the tops ofthese plant were removed, the roots are fully in tact and also very much alive, 
providing for soil stability equal to its ability prior to the cutting ofthe vegetation. 

Both the perennial and annual species removed will regenerate sterns from the existing 
living root, that are likely to be more vigorous than they were prior to the cutting. When 
this happens, over the next few weeks, they will provide for equal or better above ground 
site protection than previously existed. In addition, they will essentially duplicate the 
vegetation condition that existed prior to the cutting. 

In the interim, as a precaution, I recommend that hay be put on the site in the areas where 
IittIe leafcover currently exists (the owner has been advised to do this). This hay is simply 
meant to break up rain fiill as it bits the ground, thus prevent "splash erosion" or the 
loosening ofsurfiIce soil particles. It will also slow surfiIce run off(ifany occurs). One 
bail ofhay should contain enough volume to cover those areas. 

• Refurence, State ofMaine Guidelines for Municipal Shoreland Zoning Ordinances, 
pursuant to 38 M. R S. A Section 438-A(I). 
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I have viewed the site at 25 Garrison Street in Portland fur the purpose ofevaluating the 
removal ofsome ofthe vegetation near the Stroudwater River. The site is the location of 
an older home and includes property that abuts the Stroudwater River. The area in 
question is within 75 feet ofthe high water mark and subject to the laws ofshoreland 
zoning. 

Early this spring, the owner bad vegetation removed to restore the site to a condition 
simi1ar to that ofthe neighbors and to that which existed approximately 20 years ago, 
lawn. This activity has been deemed in violation ofthe Shoreland Zoning Ordinances, by 
Portland inspections officer Arthur Rowe, under the provisions ofvegetation management 
fur development (sec. P). 

The vegetation removed includes Bamboo, Raspbenies (annuals) and other perennial 
shrubby species. No living trees 1arger than 2 inches DBR appear to have been removed 
within 75 feet ofthe high water mark and thus such cutting oftrees has not resulted in a 
violation under Timber Harvesting (sec. 0) or Development (sec. P). The violation has 
occurred due to the removal ofvegetation as regulated under SectionP, paragraph c. • 

This removal ofvegetation has not resulted in disturbance ofthe soil, as no stumps were 
removed, and as it does not appear that machinery was driven over the ground. It is 
therefure my opinion that the threat ofsoil erosion is minimal to non existent. Although 
the tops ofthese plant were removed, the roots are fully in tact and also very much alive, 
providing fur soil stability equal to its abi\ity prior to the cutting ofthe vegetation. 

Both the perennial and annual species removed will regenerate stems from the existing 
living root, that are likely to be more vigorous than they were prior to the cutting. When 
this happens, over the next few weeks, they will provide fur equal or better above ground 
site protection than previously existed. In addition, they will essentially duplicate the 
vegetation condition that existed prior to the cutting. 

In the interim, as a precaution, I recommend that hay be put on the site in the areas where 
little leaf cover current1y exists (the owner has been advised to do this). This hay is simply 
meant to break up rain fiillas it hits the ground, thus prevent "splash erosion" or the 
loosening ofsurfilce soil particles. It will also slow surfilce run off(ifany occurs). One 
bail ofhay should contain enough volume to cover those areas. 

• Reference, State ofMaine Guidelines fur Municipal Shoreland Zoning Ordinances, 
pursuant to 38 M. R S. A. Section 438-A(I). 
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May 21, 2002 

Mr. Jay Reynolds 
Development Review Coordinator 
389 Congress St, 4th Floor 
Portland, ME 04101 

Re: Segerstrom Property, 25 Garrison St. 

Dear Jay, 

The purpose of this letter is to summarize my findings from our visit to the above 
mentioned site on May 14, 2002, and the additional information you sent me earlier this 
week. While on site, I observed several cleared areas both within and outside of the 75' 
setback distance from the Stroudwater River required by the City of Portland's Zoning 
Ordinance. I will limit my findings to the clearing within the 75' setback as it pertains to 
the Shoreland Zone. Since the water in the Stroudwater was running high on the 14th

, we 
estimated the 75' setback distance. Within that estimation I observed 5 trunks of trees 
approximately 5"-6" in diameter, which appeared to be freshly cut. I was not able to 
determine the species of trees that were removed. Ialso observed that ground cover and 
shrubs were. removed farther down the embankment. A sparse hay mulch layer was 
spread over the disturbed ground, which should be augmented to prevent the erosion of 
soil material down the embankment. From the remaining species in this area, I assume 
that the species cleared were raspberry and Japanese knotweed. At the top of the bank, 
closer to the house, still within the 75' buffer a copse of dogwood was cut approximately 
4" off the ground. Vigorous regrowth from the remaining stumps was evident. I have 
enclosed copies of my site photos for reference. 

The cutting of the trees and the clearing of the shrubs within the 75' buffer violated the 
clearing for development provisions found in the City's Zoning Ordinance. In situations 
like this, the Department typically suggests that native vegetation be replanted with some 
sort of survivorship guarantee. Often during the consent agreement process, a 
replanting/mitigation plan is submitted for approval, and the violators guarantee that 
either the new plantings will survive or the plantings will be replaced. The Department 
also suggests a fine be associated with the consent agreement as well. 

I have reviewed mitigation plan prepared by Gregory E. Foster of Timberstate G. Inc. 
that you have forwarded to me. I agree that the raspberries, knotweed, and dogwoods 
will re-~stablish themselves quickly. I also agree that the areas of bare soil should be 
covered with hay mulch, although what is presentshould be augmented. However, I'm 
neither certain that the 5 trees I mentioned earlier were dead as the re-vegetation plan 
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suggests, nor am I certain that those trees will regrow. To that end I suggest that a 1:1 
replacement be required. Placement and species should be similar to those removed. The 
replacement trees should be at least 2" dbh. 

Please keep me informed of your progress in this matter. If I can be of any further 
assistance, feel free to contact me. 

'mo""y,	 ~ 

~~~4/) 
Alexander Wong
 
Assistant Shoreland Zoning Coordinator
 
Bureau of Land and Water Quality
 

cc:	 Marge Schmukal, Zoning Administrator
 
file
 



H:\l&W\land\Shoreland Zoning\Towns\Porttand\Garrisonlot\ 

lJ5J1412OO2 lJ5J1 412002 
View from lot, looking toward the water. Photo by AW 5114.Q2 4 stumps within 7S or NHWl, spp. unknown. Photo by AW 5114,()2 

CJ5I1412OO2 lJ5J1412OO2 
Stump 1. Photo by AW 5114,()2 3 or the 4 stumps. Photo by AW 5114,()2 
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rJ5I1412J:1J2 rJ5I1412OO2 
Slump 4. Photo by AW. 5114.G2 Dogwoods cleared at top of bank, within 75 of NHWL. Photo by AW 5114.{)2 

rJ5I1412OO2 C1511412OO2 
More dogwoods cleared at top of bank. Photo by AW 5114.{)2 View from bottom of slope. Dis\. soil covered wi thin layer of hay mulch 

Knotweed comming up. Photo by AW 511 W2 

Pace 2 



H:\L&W\Land\Shoreland Zoning'Towns\Portland\GarTisonlot\ 

rJ5J1412OO2 rJ5J1412OO2 
Knolweed comming up. Photo by AW. 5114AJ2 Existing state of vegetation in lot. Beyond?S, but within 2S1. Photo by AW 

5114AJ2 

rJ5J1 412002 0511412002 
;ontrasl in before and after cutting. Beyond?S, but within 2S:J. Pholo by AW Another beforelafter view. Cut side (on right) appears to be Knotweed. Photo 

5114102 by AW 5114102 
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